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Entrance to the Commission Meetings requires entry through security screening at
any of the public entrances to the Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
(KHHOA):

e 225 N. Hill Street (first floor of KHHOA)
e Civic Mall/ Grand Park, between KHHOA and the Civil Court Building
(second floor of the KHHOA)

Entrance through any other exterior door of the KHHOA is prohibited (all other

entrances are locked) due to County of Los Angeles security restrictions.
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A person with a disability may contact the LAFCO office at (626)204-6500 at least
72 hours before the scheduled meeting to request receipt of an agenda in an
alternative format or to request disability-related accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the public meeting. Later
requests will be accommodated to the extent feasible.

This meeting is also available for members of the public to attend virtually by
phone or web access as follows:

FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

TO LISTEN BY TELEPHONE AND PROVIDE PUBLIC COMMENT
DIAL:
1-213-306-3065
Access Code: 2595 745 8073 (English)
Password: 782542
OR

TO LISTEN VIA WEB AND PROVIDE COMMENT:

htt[;s:HIacountvboardol;;upervwors.webex.cox_m’lacogntvboaruolsunerv_/h|lsors -

php?MTID=m314a505b14145742¢207¢7efla7734fa
Password: public

TO PROVIDE WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT: Any interested person
may submit written opposition or comments by email at info@lalafco.org prior
to the conclusion of the Commission Meeting or by mail to the LAFCO Office
at 80 S. Lake Avenue, Suite 870, Pasadena, CA 91101, no later than 5:00 p.m.
on the business day preceding the date set for hearing/proceedings in order to



https://lacountyboardofsupervisors.webex.com/lacountyboardofsupervisors/j.php?MTID=m314a505b14145742c207e7ef1a7734fa
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be deemed timely and to be considered by the Commission.

The entire agenda package and any meeting related writings or documents
provided to a majority of the Commissioners after distribution of the agenda
package, unless exempt from disclosure pursuant to California Law, are available
at www.lalafco.org

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WILL BE LED BY CHAIR DEAR

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)

SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on any
items, including those items that are on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter
is within the jurisdiction of the Commission. Public comments are limited to three
minutes.

CONSENT ITEM(S)

All matters are approved by one motion unless held by a Commissioner or
member(s) of the public for discussion or separate action.

| a. _Approve Minutes of January 11, 2023

b. Approve Operating Account Check Register for the month of December, 2022,
January, 2023, and February, 2023

e eCoive and 11 i
d. Information Item(s) — Government Code §§ 56751 & 56857.
i. Annexation No. 2023-01 to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40, Antelope Valley

e. Miscellaneous Communications —
i. Letter of January 18, 2023, Special District Risk Management Authority
(SDRMA) Chief Member Services Officer Ellen Doughty to Commission
Chair Don Dear (Rescheduled from the cancelled February 8, 2023

Meeting.)
PUBLIC HEARING(S)
a. Proposed Filing Fee Schedule (Rescheduled from the cancelled February 8,
2023 Meeting)
[b. Proposed Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-24 |

c. Annexation No. 2021-02 to the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No.
40, Antelope Valley, and Mitigated Negative Declaration.
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PROTEST HEARING(S)

(None)

OTHER ITEMS
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cancelled February 8. 2023 Meeting).

a. Fiscal Year 2022-23 Mid-Year Budget Status Report (Rescheduled from the

the cancelled February 8, 2023 Meeting).

b. Fiscal Year 2022-23 Mid-Year Investment Status Report (Rescheduled from

the cancelled February 8, 2023 Meeting).
. ernate Public Member Recruitment (Rescheduled Irom the cancelle
February 8, 2023 Meeting).

c. Procurement and Reporting Policy Annual Report for 2022 (Rescheduled irom

e. Commissioner Request to Participate Remotely (Rescheduled from the
cancelled February 8, 2023 Meeting).

LEGISLATION

la. Legislative Update |

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

Commissioners’ questions for staff, announcements of upcoming events and opportunity
for Commissioners to briefly report on their LAFCO-related activities since last meeting.

Executive Officer’s announcement of upcoming events and brief report on activities of the

Executive Officer since the last meeting.

[a.  Written Update |
b. Verbal Update

PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Commission on items not
on the posted agenda, provided that the subject matter is within the jurisdiction of the

Commission. Speakers are reminded of the three-minute time limitation.
FUTURE MEETINGS

April 12,2023

May 10, 2023

June 14, 2023

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES OF THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

January 11, 2023
Present:
Donald Dear, Chair

Kathryn Barger
John Lee

Gerard McCallum
John Mirisch
Francine Oschin

Anthony Bell, Altemate
Mel Matthews, Alternate

Paul Novak, Executive Officer
Carole Suzuki, Legal Counsel

Absent:

Margaret Finlay
Holly Mitchell

Michael Davitt, Alternate
Hilda Solis, Alternate

Vacant:
City of Los Angeles, Alternate Member

Independent Special District, Voting Member
Alternate General Public Member
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1 CALL MEETING TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 9:13 a.m. as both an in-person and virtual meeting.
2 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Chair Dear.

The EO, and on behalf of staff, welcomed the Commission back to its’ first in-person meeting
since March of 2020.

3 DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S)
The Executive Officer (EO) read an announcement, asking if any Commissioners had received a
campaign contribution that would require disclosure or any other issue requiring recusal from
any item on today’s agenda (None).
4 SWEARING-IN OF SPEAKER(S)
The EO swore in members of the audience who planned to testify (None).
5 PUBLIC COMMENT
(None).
6 CONSENT ITEM(S)
The Commission took the following actions under Consent Item(s):
a. Approved Minutes of November 9, 2022.
b. Approved Operating Account Check Register for the month of November 2022,
¢. Received and filed update on Pending Proposals.
d. Information Item(s) — Government Code §§ 56751 & 56857 (None).

e. Miscellaneous Communications —

i. Letter of December 5, 2022, from David J. Lesser to Donald Dear, resigning his
position as the Alternate Public Member.

ii. Letter of December 7, 2022, from Paul Novak to Paul Krekorian, concerning the City
of Los Angeles Alternate Member vacancy.
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MOTION: McCallum SECOND: Matthews (Alt. for VACANT) APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Barger, Lee, Matthews (Alt. for VACANT), McCallum, Mirisch, Oschin,
Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Finlay, Mitchell

7 PUBLIC HEARING(S)
(None).
8 PROTEST HEARING(S)
(None).
9 OTHER ITEMS
The following item was called for consideration:

a. Proposed Filing Fee Schedule.
The EO summarized the staff report on this item.
Commissioner McCallum asked how fees are recovered. The EO stated that LAFCO requires all
applicants to pay filing fees. Currently, the fees—which have not changed since their enactment
in 2006—do not adequately recover the costs for staff to process, review, and analyze a typical
application. Because the filing fees do not cover the actual costs, the applications are in effect
indirectly subsidized by those agencies (Los Angeles County, the cities in Los Angeles County,
and the independent special districts in Los Angeles County) which are required, by State law, to
pay annual assessments to LAFCO. The EO further noted that the new filing fee schedule would
result not only in a more accurate recovery of actual costs but that the proposed fees would be
more consistent with filing fees currently charged by several other LAFCOs.
The Commission took the following actions:

e Considered the Schedule of Filing Fees;

e Directed staff to transmit the proposed filing fee schedule to representatives of Los
Angeles County and the cities and independent special districts in Los Angeles County;
and

e Directed staff to schedule a public hearing for the February 8, 2023 Commission
Meeting, consistent with Government Code § 66016.
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MOTION: McCallum SECOND: Barger APPROVED: 7-0-0
AYES: Barger, Lee, Matthews (Alt. for VACANT), McCallum, Mirisch, Oschin,
Dear
NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Finlay, Mitchell

9 OTHER ITEMS

The following item was called for consideration:

b.

Alternate Public Member Vacancy.

Commissioner Mirisch indicated that he would be interested in joining the Ad Hoc Committee
for the Alternate Public Member vacancy.

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.

The Commission took the following actions:

Directed the Executive Officer to post the Notice of Vacancy of Alternate Public Member
and transmit copies as described in the staff report;

Directed the Executive Officer to publicize the Alternate Public Member vacancy as
described in the staff report;

Authorized the Chair to appoint a 4-member Ad Hoc Committee of the Commission to
screen the initial round of applicants, and make recommendations for a group of no more
than 8 finalists for consideration by the Commission;

Directed staff to agendize the interview of finalists for the Regular Meeting of the
Commission on Wednesday, April 5, 2023; and

Nominate and appoint an Alternate Public Member at the regular meeting of the
Commission on Wednesday, May 10, 2023.

MOTION:  Mirisch SECOND: McCallum APPROVED: 7-0-0

AYES: Barger, Lee, Matthews (Alt. for VACANT), McCallum, Mirisch, Oschin,
Dear

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: Finlay, Mitchell
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10 LEGISLATION

The EO noted that the Legislature recently reconvened, therefore, a legislative update will be
provided at next month’s meeting.

11 COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT

Commissioner Dear indicated that former Commissioner Gladbach, who recently passed away,
will be greatly missed and that the meeting would be adjourned in his honor.

12 EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT

a. Written Update.
b. Verbal Update.

The EO summarized the staff report on this item.

The Commission, with no objection, received and filed the Written Update (no motion).
13 PUBLIC COMMENT

(None).

14 FUTURE MEETINGS

February 8, 2023

March 8, 2023

April 12, 2023

15 ADJOURNMENT MOTION

The Commission adjourned the in-person and virtual meeting, in memory of former

Commissioner Gladbach, at 9:29 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul Novak, AICP
Executive Officer

L: minutes 2022\01-11-2023
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4:27 PM LA LAFCO

12128122 Register Report

Cash Basis December 2022

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Dec 22
Check 12/01/2022 DD TRPF 80 South Lak... -10,180,78 -10,180.78
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2022 11452 County of Los Angel... -47,851.08 -58,031.86
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2022 11453 Delta Dental* -2,624.34 -60,656.20
Bilt Pmt -Check 12/12/2022 11454 Deltacare -153.84 -60,810.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2022 11455 Kaiser* -18,734.76 -79,544.80
Bill Pmt -Check 12/12/2022 11456 MetLife (SafeGuard) -63.42 -79,608.22
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11457 Certified Records M... -1,121.13 -80,729.35
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11458 Charter Communica... -447.90 -81,177.25
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11459 CTS Clouds LLC -945.00 -82,122.25
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11460 ESRI -3,400.00 -85,522.25
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11461 FedEx -30.01 -85,552.26
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11462 LACERA-OPEB -1,693.01 -87,245.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11463 Meijun -360.00 -87,605.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11464 MetLife* -903.00 -88,508.27
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11465 RSG, Inc. -26,726.25 -115,234.52
Bili Pmt -Check 121412022 11466 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -264.52 -115,489.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/14/2022 11467 Yvonne Green CPA -262.25 -115,761.29
Check 12/15/2022 DD Federal Tax Deposit -7,529.73 -123,291.02
Check 12/15/2022 DD State Income Tax -2,211.27 -125,5602.29
Check 12/15/2022 bD Ambar De La Torre -2,565.11 -128,067.40
Check 1211512022 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,709.80 -131,777.30
Check 12/15/2022 DD Douglass S Dorado -2,766.70 -134,544.00
Check 12/15/2022 DD Adriana L Flores -1,5619.05 -136,063.05
Check 12/15/2022 DD Taylor J Morris -2,433.41 -138,496.46
Check 12/15/2022 DD Paut A Novak -5,983.89 -144,480,35
Check 12/15/2022 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,665.54 -147,145.89
Check 12/15/2022 DD Adriana Romo -3,926.61 -151,072.50
Check 12/15/2022 DD Paychex -175.17 -151,247.67
Check 12/19/2022 11468 FedEx -41.37 -151,289.04
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2022 11469 ATT -280.67 -151,569.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2022 11470 Canon Financial Ser... -346.56 -151,916.27
Bilt Pmt -Check 12/28/2022 11471 FedEx -20.16 -151,936.43
Bili Pmt -Check 12/28/2022 11472 LACERA -20,757.23 -172,693.66
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2022 11473 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -173,323.66
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2022 11474 The Lincoln National -319.76 -173,643.42
Check 12/30/2022 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,565.10 -176,208.52
Check 12/30/2022 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,709.90 -179,918.42
Check 12/30/2022 DD Adriana L Flores -1,369.91 -181,288.33
Check 12/30/2022 DD Taylor J Morris -2,433.42 -183,721.75
Check 12/30/2022 DD Paul A Novak -5,983.90 -189,705.65
Check 12/30/2022 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,665.53 -192,371.18
Check 12/30/2022 DD Adriana Romo -3,926.60 -196,297.78
Check 12/30/2022 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,847.71 -203,145.49
Check 12/30/2022 DD State Income Tax -2,001.07 -205,146.56
Check 12/30/2022 DD Paychex -168.76 -205,316.32
Dec 22 -205,316.32 -205,316.32
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10:30 AM LA LAFCO
01/31/23 Register Report
Cash Basis January 2023
Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Jan 23
Check 01/09/2023 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -10,180.78 -10,180.78
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11475 Certified Records M... -1,205.74 -11,386.52
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11476 CTS Clouds LLC -945.00 -12,331.52
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11477 FedEx -47.77 -12,379.29
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11478 LACERA-OPEB -1,693.01 -14,072.30
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11479 ODP Business Solut... -137.69 -14,209.99
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11480 Quadient Leasing U... -501.22 -14,711.21
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11481 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -189.65 -14,900.86
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11482 Yvonne Green CPA -225.00 -15,125.86
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11483 Charter Communica... -447.90 -15,673.76
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11484 Eide Bailly -1,340.90 -16,914.66
Bill Pmt -Check 01/12/2023 11485 FedEx -50.65 -16,965.31
Check 01/13/2023 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,581.86 -19,547.17
Check 01/13/2023 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,750.66 -23,297.83
Check 01/13/2023 DD Adriana L Flores -1,377.77 -24,675.60
Check 01/13/2023 DD Taylor J Morris -2,467.66 -27,143.26
Check 01/13/2023 DD Paul A Novak -6,159.76 -33,303.02
Check 01/13/2023 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,699.79 -36,002.81
Check 01/13/2023 DD Adriana Romo -3,966.84 -39,969.65
Check 01/13/2023 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,584.99 -46,554.64
Check 01/13/2023 DD State Income Tax -1,913.81 -48,468.45
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 11486 Davis Farr LLP -4,005.00 -52,473.45
Bill Pmt -Check 01/19/2023 11487 RSG, Inc. -7,855.00 -60,328.45
Check 01/30/2023 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,581.85 -62,910.30
Check 01/30/2023 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,750.66 -66,660.96
Check 01/30/2023 DD Adriana L Flores -1,678.05 -68,339.01
Check 01/30/2023 DD Taytor J Morris -2,467.66 -70,806.67
Check 01/30/2023 DD Paul A Novak -6,159.75 -76,966.42
Check 01/30/2023 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,699.78 -79,666.20
Check 01/30/2023 DD Adriana Romo -4,006.78 -83,672.98
Check 01/30/2023 80269... Kathryn Barger -132.98 -83,805.96
Check 01/30/2023 DD Anthony E Bell -138.52 -83,944.48
Check 01/30/2023 DD Donald Dear -138.52 -84,083.00
Check 01/30/2023 DD John S Lee -138.52 -84,221.52
Check 01/30/2023 DD Melvin L Matthews -138.52 -84,360.04
Check 01/30/2023 DD Gerard McCallum (1 -138.52 -84,498.56
Check 01/30/2023 DD John A Mirisch -138.52 -84,637.08
Check 01/30/2023 DD Francine Oschin -138.52 -84,775.60
Check 01/30/2023 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,859.74 -91,635.34
Check 01/30/2023 DD State Income Tax -1,936.26 -93,571.60
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11488 ATT -261.49 -93,833.09
Bili Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11489 Canon Financial Ser... -222.93 -94,056.02
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11490 County Counsel -3,673.92 -97,729.94
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11491 FedEx -91.79 -97,821.73
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11492 LACERA -19,639.04 -117,460.77
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11493 ODP Business Solut... -212.96 -117,673.73
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11494 Quadient Finance U... -200.00 -117,873.73
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11495 SP Plus Corporation -630.00 -118,503.73
Bill Pmt -Check 01/30/2023 11496 The Lincaln National -319.76 -118,823.49
Jan 23 -118,823.49 -118,823.49
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10:24 AM LA LAFCO

03/01/23 Register Report

Cash Basis February 2023

Type Date Num Name Paid Amount Balance
Feb 23
Check 02/01/2023 WIRE TRPF 80 South Lak... -11,677.26 -11,677.26
Check 02/01/2023 WIRE Davis Farr LLP -4,005.00 -15,682.26
Check 02/01/2023 DD Paychex -157.33 -15,839.59
Check 02/01/2023 DD ADP . -205.40 -16,044.99
Check 02/01/2023 DD Wells Fargo* -2.15 -16,047.14
Check 02/15/2023 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,681.86 -18,629.00
Check 02/15/2023 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,750.66 -22,379.66
Check 02/15/2023 DD Adriana L Flores -1,529.96 -23,909.62
Check 02/15/2023 DD Taylor J Morris -2,467.67 -26,377.29
Check 02/15/2023 DD Paul A Novak -6,159.76 -32,537.05
Check 02/15/2023 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,699.79 -35,236.84
Check 02/15/2023 DD Adriana Romo -3,966.84 -39,203.68
Check 02/15/2023 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,639.79 -45,843.47
Check 02/15/2023 DD State Income Tax -1,923.00 -47,766.47
Check 02/15/2023 DD Paychex -169.76 -47,936.23
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11497 Certified Records M... -1,205.74 -49,141.97
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11498 California Assoc of ... -500.00 -49,641.97
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11499 Charter Communica... -447.90 -50,089.87
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11500 CTS Clouds LLC -945.00 -51,034.87
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11501 Daily Journal -420.00 -51,454.87
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11502 Eide Bailly -1,045.75 -52,500.62
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11503 FedEx -46.78 -52,547.40
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11504 LACERA-OPEB -1,693.01 -54,240.41
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11505 Los Angeles County... -100.00 -54,340.41
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11506 ODP Business Solut... -346.46 -54,686.87
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11507 RSG, Inc. -13,481.25 -68,168.12
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11508 SP Plus Corporation -405.00 -68,573.12
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11509 Wells Fargo-Elite C... -485.41 -69,058.53
Bill Pmt -Check 02/16/2023 11510 Yvonne Green CPA -337.50 -69,396.03
Check 02/24/2023 DD ADP -39.37 -69,435.40
Check 02/28/2023 DD Federal Tax Deposit -6,530.17 -75,965.57
Check 02/28/2023 DD State Income Tax -1,904.97 -77,870.54
Check 02/28/2023 DD Ambar De La Torre -2,581.85 -80,452.39
Check 02/28/2023 DD Douglass S Dorado -3,750.66 -84,203.05
Check 02/28/2023 DD Adriana L Flores -1,225.24 -85,428.29
Check 02/28/2023 DD Taylor J Morris -2,467.66 -87,895.95
Check 02/28/2023 DD Paul A Novak -6,216.21 -94,112.16
Check 02/28/2023 DD Alisha O'Brien -2,699.78 -96,811.94
Check 02/28/2023 DD Adriana Romo -3,966.85 -100,778.79
Check 02/28/2023 DD Paychex -169.76 -100,948.55
